

The Essex County Council (Braintree District) (Permitted Parking and Special Parking Area) (Consolidation) (Amendment No. 44) Order 2012

WHEREAS Colchester Borough Council acting on behalf of the North Essex Parking Partnership in exercise of the delegated powers of the traffic authority Essex County Council granted under an Agreement dated 31 March 2011 hereby makes the above Order under Sections 1(1), 2(1) to (3), 4(1), 4(2), 32, 35,45,46,49 and 53 and Parts III and IV of schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984

1. This order may be cited as The Essex County Council (Braintree District) (Permitted Parking and Special Parking Area) (Consolidation) (Amendment No 44) Order XX and shall come into operation on XX 20XX
2. The Essex County Council (Braintree District) (Permitted Parking and Special Parking Area) (Consolidation) Order 2008 is hereby varied to the extent detailed in the Schedule to this order.
3. The prohibitions and restrictions imposed by this Order shall be in addition to and not in derogation from any restrictions or requirement imposed by any regulations made or having effect as if made under the Act

Sealed with the common seal of the Colchester Borough Council this XX day of XX Two Thousand and XX

THE COMMON SEAL OF COLCHESTER)
BOROUGH COUNCIL was hereunto)
affixed in the presence of:-)

- 1 Part 1, Article 2 of ‘the 2008 Order’ – delete definition of the following definitions and insert new definition as follows:

Delete definition	Insert new definition
“Visitors Permit”	"Visitors Permit" means a parking permit for the benefit of bona fide visitors issued in accordance with this Order;
“Parking Permit”	"Parking Permit" means a device or virtual device issued by The Council under the provisions of this Order to allow the authorised use of a Parking Place, subject to the provisions of this Order;
“The Council”	“The Council” means The North Essex Parking Partnership;

- 2 Part 3, Article 20 of 'the 2008 Order' – to be deleted and replaced with "If The Council is satisfied that the Qualifying Resident is a person who holds a Disabled Persons Badge as defined in part 1 of this order, then no fee shall be payable for this permit"
- 3 Part 3, Article 22 of 'the 2008 Order' – "four resident permits shall be issued to any one postal address" to be deleted and replaced with "two resident permits shall be issued to any one postal address"
- 4 Part 3, Article 29 (b) of 'the 2008 Order' to be deleted
- 5 Part 3, Article 31 of 'the 2008 Order' to be deleted and replaced with "Visitor Permit is only valid for 24 hours from the time of arrival as recorded by the driver on the visitor permit. If no time is recorded or is not visible on the visitors permit when it is checked by a Civil Enforcement Officer the permit will not be valid. The Visitors Permit will not be valid if the address or vehicle registration box is not completed"
- 6 Part 4, Article 64 of 'the 2008 Order' to be deleted and replace with: "The Penalty Charge Notice shall be paid to the Council in accordance with the instructions contained on the Penalty Charge Notice"
- 7 Part 4, Article 65 of 'the 2008 Order' to be deleted